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5NN 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Mohammed Ali against an enforcement notice issued by 
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The Council's reference is PA/056070/09. 
• The notice was issued on 3 June 2010.  

• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is the unauthorised construction 
of livery stables sited within the Green Belt.  Planning permission (PA/056070/09) for 

the construction of livery stables was granted 27 July 2009 but the current development 

is unauthorised, as the pre development conditions of the planning permission have not 
been fulfilled and therefore no valid planning permission exits. 

• The requirements of the notice are: 1) Cease all the unauthorised building works.                                                                                                                
2) Demolish unauthorised building works in their entirety.                                                  

• The period for compliance with the requirements is: 1) within 24 hours of the date on 
which the notice takes effect for the cessation of all unauthorised building works.          

2) within three months of the date on which the notice takes effect for the demolition of 
the unauthorised building works. 

• The appeal is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2)(a) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

 
 

 

Decision 

1. I direct that the enforcement notice be corrected by deletion of the words 

“sited within the Green Belt.  Planning permission (PA/056070/09) for the 

construction of livery stables was granted 27 July 2009 but the current 

development is unauthorised, as the pre development conditions of the 

planning permission have not been fulfilled and therefore no valid planning 

permission exits” from paragraph 3. of the notice.  I direct that the words 

“Planning permission (PA/056070/09) for the construction of livery stables was 

granted 27 July 2009 but the current development is unauthorised, as the pre 

development conditions of the planning permission have not been fulfilled and 

therefore no valid planning permission exists for what has been constructed” be 

added to paragraph 4. of the notice. 

2. Subject to these corrections, I dismiss the appeal and uphold the enforcement 

notice.  I refuse to grant planning permission on the application deemed to 

have been made under section 177(5) of the 1990 Act as amended. 
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Preliminary Matters 

3. The second sentence of the alleged breach of planning control is a reason for 

issuing the notice and does not describe the breach.  I shall correct the notice 

accordingly by moving this sentence, with replacement of the word “exits” by 

“exists” and addition of the words “for what has been constructed”, into the 

reasons for issuing the notice, as the fact that the breach has occurred within 

the last four years is not, on its own, adequate reason for taking enforcement 

action.  It is also unnecessary to state that the livery stables, the subject of the 

notice, are sited within the Green Belt.  I am satisfied that this will not 

prejudice any party. 

4. The notice was issued because pre-commencement conditions attached to 

planning permission ref PA/056070/09 had not been complied with.  Amongst 

others, these included submission for approval and subsequent implementation 

of a full construction methodology and samples of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces.  It was subsequently found that the 

development has not been constructed in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications, as required by another condition.  Whether or not the 

Council was aware of the difference in the dimensions of the building on the 

site from those shown on the approved drawings, the Council chose to enforce 

against the development, citing the breach of planning control to be the 

carrying out of development without planning permission under Section 

171A(1)(a) of the Act as amended.  Since conditions which go to the heart of 

the permission have not been complied with and the Council has indicated that 

the method of construction which has been used would not have been 

approved, what has been built is not in accordance with planning permission 

ref PA/056070/09.  I am satisfied that the enforcement notice correctly attacks 

the whole development and I shall deal with this appeal on the basis that the 

whole development which has taken place is unauthorised. 

The appeal on ground (a) 

5. The main issues are whether the development constitutes inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt; and if so, whether the harm by reason of 

inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 

considerations, so as to amount to the very special circumstances necessary to 

justify the development. 

Whether the Development constitutes Inappropriate Development in the Green Belt 

6. The appeal site is within the Green Belt where there is a presumption against 

inappropriate development.  The main parties disagree over whether the 

development being enforced against is inappropriate development in the Green 

Belt.  Paragraph 3.4 of Planning Policy Guidance: Green Belts (PPG2) indicates 

that the construction of new buildings inside a Green Belt is inappropriate 

unless it is for certain specified purposes.  One of these is essential facilities for 

outdoor sport and outdoor recreation, for cemeteries, and for other uses of 

land which preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the 

purposes of including land in it.  Policies OE1.1 and OE1.2 of the Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Unitary Development Plan (UDP) reflect the advice in 

paragraph 3.4 of PPG2. 
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7. I saw that what has been constructed on the site is one building in 3 parts, 

comprising 8 stables at one end, a central barn and a machinery store at the 

other end.  Although the machinery store walls have been clad with timber 

boarding and a profiled metal roof provided, the walls for the remaining parts 

of the building are not fully complete and there are no roofs on those sections.  

Despite its unfinished state, it is clear that the building which has been 

constructed is of substantial size, with a total width of over 33m, a depth of 

some 10m (without allowing for any overhang) at its deepest at the stables 

end and a ridge height of some 5m from floor level on the machinery store 

lowest section, with the ridges of the barn and stables sections higher again. 

8. Clearly, what has been provided is not a small stables, as identified in both 

PPG2 and UDP Policy OE1.2 as an example of essential facilities for outdoor 

sport and outdoor recreation.  I have not been provided with any evidence to 

demonstrate that there is an essential need for these 8 stables.  Nevertheless, 

if I were to accept that the stables element met the criteria set, they have been 

constructed with partial upper floor storage areas above them which are 

intended to store tack, riding equipment and materials such as hay and straw.  

Given the storage being provided within the stables themselves, I consider that 

the central barn area is not an essential facility.  Furthermore, there is no 

reason why grass cutting and other machinery should not be stored outside.  

Consequently, I consider that the barn and machinery store parts of this large 

building are not essential facilities for outdoor sport and outdoor recreation. 

9. As such, I find that the building which has been constructed represents 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

Whether the Harm by reason of Inappropriateness, and any Other Harm, is clearly 

outweighed by Other Considerations, so as to amount to the Very Special 

Circumstances necessary to justify the Development 

10. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt.  PPG2 

states that it is for the applicant (appellant) to show why permission should be 

granted.  Clearly, in this particular case, the extant planning permission for the 

erection of livery stables (ref PA/056070/09) is a consideration of significant 

weight.  The appellant’s case is that the difference in the impact on the Green 

Belt and the surrounding countryside between what will be constructed, in its 

finished state, and the permitted building will be so marginal as to be 

unnoticeable and will not be materially different in its effect on the landscape. 

11. The Council indicated at the Hearing that planning permission was granted for 

livery stables under ref PA/056070/09 in order to enable the appellant to 

realise some value from the land after several previous proposals for individual 

dwellings had been refused or withdrawn prior to determination.  However, 

because there were concerns about any future use of the building in the event 

of failure of the livery stables enterprise, the Council had imposed conditions to 

ensure that the building would have a construction which was simple and less 

robust and so less likely to have sufficient permanence for any future 

conversion to residential use. 

12. Clearly, the permitted livery stables building would reduce openness as it would 

introduce permanent built form onto land which before the total clearance of 

the site had only contained remnants of former buildings described by the 
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Council as abandoned and in a ruinous state.  When completed, the building 

which has been constructed will be wider by some 3m; deeper in all 3 sections 

but most particularly at the machinery store end where it will be over 1m 

deeper; and higher in the side parts by up to about 0.5m from floor level, than 

the building which has been permitted.  Through both its increased footprint 

and the additional height of the 2 end sections, the building which is being 

enforced against will further reduce openness over and above the reduction in 

openness that the permitted livery stables building would cause.   

13. PPG2 states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban 

sprawl by keeping land permanently open and indicates that openness is the 

most important attribute of Green Belts.  I consider that the increase in the 

size of what has been built, compared to what has been permitted, is 

significant and that the consequent further reduction in openness which is 

caused is contrary to the aims and intentions of policies intended to protect the 

Green Belt.  While the appellant provided photographs of the former buildings 

on the site, they would, in their ruined state, have had a limited effect on 

openness and provide no justification for the reduction in openness resulting 

from the appeal building. 

14. In addition, because of the general topography of the land and fairly limited 

vegetation screening, particularly in winter, the appeal site is visible from 

Middleton Road, land and properties on the opposite side of that road and from 

several properties and the playing field to the north of Middleton Road.  The 

appellant claims that the increases in the width, depth and height that I have 

previously referred to are hardly noticeable in the context of the building taken 

as a whole.  However, the main increase in width is in the central barn section 

which was already the highest part under the permitted scheme.  The 

increased bulk and mass of that central section substantially increases the 

overall bulk and mass of the building as a whole and makes it appear more 

prominent in the landscape.   

15. Furthermore, the greater depth of roofslope for both side sections compared 

with the approved scheme will give the appeal building greater higher level 

bulk and mass on its outer parts, as well as changing the proportions of the 

whole building.  This is already evident with the machinery store element which 

has an appearance of too much bulk and mass at roof level compared to the 

width of that section and height of its walls.  What has been constructed is 

more conspicuous in the landscape than the permitted building would have 

been and, because of the changed proportions, design and size will have a 

more detrimental impact on the character and appearance of its surroundings. 

16. I have considered whether changes to the site levels and landscaping might 

help to mitigate against the visual harm to the Green Belt resulting from the 

changed size and design of the building.  However, such conditions would not, 

in my opinion, satisfactorily overcome the additional visual harm to the Green 

Belt and reduction in openness resulting from the changes made to the building 

from the permitted scheme.  Consequently, I find that the development, the 

subject of the enforcement notice, will, when completed, not only reduce 

openness further but will also have an appreciably greater adverse visual 

impact on the surrounding Green Belt countryside than would the permitted 

building. 
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17. The appellant is of the opinion that sufficient information has already been 

submitted for the conditions in contention to be discharged and considers that 

there is no reason why agreement should not be reached on the undischarged 

conditions on planning permission ref PA/056070/09.  However, the Council 

confirmed at the Hearing that the conditions had not been discharged even 

though there had been dialogue over the matters.  The appellant proposes to 

retain the cavity wall construction for the gable ends of the stables and 

machinery store elements and for all the walls of the barn section.  The vertical 

Yorkshire boarding already on the machinery store would be used on all the 

external walls.  This would include over the stonework and window and door 

opening outlines in the barn walls and over the single leaf blockwork walls, 

currently with ties, on the stables element.  All 3 sections of the building would 

be roofed with profiled metal sheet roofing. 

18. I have no doubt that agreement could be reached on the colours of the roof 

sheeting and the vertical Yorkshire boarding to achieve a more muted 

appearance in the landscape than does the existing machinery store.  While I 

note that the proposals for the completion of the building would still result in a 

building that would have a greater degree of permanence than the Council had 

intended, I acknowledge that there is no reason why the method of 

construction used should not be acceptable for livery stables.  Subsequent use 

of the livery stables for an alternative use could be controlled by the Council 

through determination of a planning application for a proposed use or by 

further enforcement action, if necessary.   

19. Nevertheless, even if I were to find the method of construction used and the 

suggested external materials to be acceptable, these would still not overcome 

the additional harm to the Green Belt and surrounding countryside through 

reduced openness and increased adverse visual impact that I have found this 

building will cause compared to the permitted building.  Compliance with the 

relevant conditions in contention on the original permission, apart from 

condition 2. which requires compliance with the approved plans and 

specifications, would not change the size, proportions or design of this building 

which differs materially externally and also internally from the building which 

was approved. 

20. The other considerations put forward by the appellant are not sufficient to 

clearly outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt by reason of 

inappropriateness, and the additional harm to the openness and character of 

the Green Belt over and above that which would result from the permitted 

scheme, which would continue if I were to allow this appeal.  Consequently, 

they do not amount to the very special circumstances necessary to justify 

allowing the inappropriate development which has been built to remain.  The 

development conflicts with Policies OE1.1 and OE1.2 of the UDP, and with the 

intentions of national policy guidance in PPG2. 

21. The appeal on ground (a) therefore fails.       

 

J Chance 

INSPECTOR 
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APPEARANCES 

 

FOR THE APPELLANT: 

Mr A Chorlton  MRTPI Appellant’s representative at the Hearing 

Mr N Baxter   Agent 

Hall Needham Associates LLP 

Mr K Waddington Hall Needham Associates LLP 

Mr M Ali Appellant 

 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

Mr J Bennett  MRTPI Senior Planning Officer 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Mr B Deaville Local resident 

 

DOCUMENTS 

 

Document 1 Council’s letter of notification of the Hearing and list of persons 

notified 

 

Document 2 Representation received in response to the notification 

 

Document 3 Approved Drawing No 5110/08/001 Rev B provided at Hearing 

 

Document 4 Drawing No 5110/11/025 entitled “Currently Constructed 

Following Hearing” provided after Hearing by appellant 

 

Document 5 Copy of Council’s comparison of the differences in what has 

been constructed on site from approved Drawing No 

5110/08/001 Rev B – provided after Hearing  

 


